
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 17 July 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Judy Rooke 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Carole Soden 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
 

Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
 

 

 
 



PART I 
 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  
 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm on Tuesday 10 July 2012.  Please 
contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice.  
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Business Plan Annual Update (Pages 5 - 42) 

 The Management Committee has in its terms of reference agreed by Council to 
review delivery of the Business Plan on an annual basis. 
 
The Business Plan Annual Update report, as submitted to Cabinet on 19 June 
2012, is attached, together with a supplementary report which aims to: 
 



• Provide more information about the council’s performance for 2011/12 

• Highlight the successes of the ‘on target’ (green) indicators 

• Update the performance results for indicator ID4003 as a result of a 
recalculation of base figures 

 
The Committee is asked to use the business plan update to inform its future 
work programme. 

7   Legacy and Future Work Programme (Pages 43 - 54) 

 The Committee resolved at its first meeting held on 30 May 2012 that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, in consultation with Cabinet and CLT/ELT, would 
consider key legacy issues remaining from the previous scrutiny arrangements 
and together develop future work pertinent to the terms of reference of the 
Committee. 
 
A report by the Scrutiny Manager (and Designated Scrutiny Officer) on actions 
taken since the previous meeting is circulated. 
 
The Management Committee is asked to endorse the actions taken to date and 
agree outcomes, and give direction over what further progress needs to be 
made. 

8   Information Systems Update (Pages 55 - 58) 

 The Committee will note that a view has been taken about the future scrutiny of 
ICT in considering legacy issues (see previous item).  In discussion about future 
reporting the Chairman and Vice-Chairman were keen that the Committee were 
aware of the latest position on the implementation of the ICT Strategy and, as 
such, it is proposed that a report be presented at the Committee’s next meeting 
to be held in September 2012. 
 
An update report on the progress made within Information Systems since the in-
source of the team from Steria is attached for consideration.  Members of the 
former ICT Task Group may wish to comment on the latest position and 
proposals for future scrutiny. 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

10   Date of next meeting  

 6 September 2012 

  

 



PART II 
 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

NONE 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Alan Hill, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Judy Rooke, Cllr Jonathon Seed 
and Cllr Carole Soden 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Cllr John Brady, Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Pip Ridout, Carlton Brand, Ian 
Gibbons, Michael Hudson and Maggie Rae 
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
The membership of the Committee was noted. 
 

2 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nigel Carter and Cllr Christopher Newbury. 
 

3 Election of Chairman 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin was elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Cllr Tony Deane was elected Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The CfPS Annual Conference was to be held on 12-13 June 2012.  The 
Committee members were asked to inform the Chairman should they wish to 
attend. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
7 Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

8 Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee discussed the Terms of Reference as agreed by Full Council on 
15 May, details of which were provided with the agenda.  A revised structure 
chart and summary of improvements and developments were also circulated. 
 
In highlighting the changes of the revised arrangements, the Vice Chairman 
clarified that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee would have 
two functions; to undertake scrutiny of corporate issues and to manage the 
overall overview and scrutiny work programme. 
 
Although the Committee had overall responsibility, it was acknowledged that the 
select committees were the experts in their individual areas and there was 
therefore an expectation that each would propose review and policy 
development topics for final approval by the Management Committee. 
 
It was understood that the subject of work programme responsibility had also 
been raised at the Remuneration Panel meeting held on 29 May 2012. 
Clarification was provided that a detailed review on member remuneration 
would be undertaken in late Autumn. 
 
Ensuing discussion also included stakeholder representation where it was noted 
that it would rest with the individual committees to make these appointments, 
other than those required by statute.   
 
The number of task group activities undertaken by each committee was also 
discussed.  In noting that a focus of future activity would be primarily policy 
development based, it was recognised that a place would always remain for 
these activities to allow specific and focused scrutiny on key areas where 
required. 
 
The Leader of the Council addressed the Committee and confirmed her strong 
belief that good scrutiny was critical for sound decision making.  The Leader 
expressed the need to ensure all councillors were engaged in the process and, 
particularly, in relation to policy development.  To help achieve this members of 
scrutiny, officers and the Executive would need to work together. 
 
Thanks were given to the Leader and Corporate Director for attending and 
giving their support for the changes. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note and endorse the Terms of Reference and developments and 
improvements for the function as a whole for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee as approved by Full Council on 15 May 2012. 
 

9 Establishment of Budget Task Group 
 
The Committee was asked to agree the establishment of a standing Budget 
Task Group and to appoint membership to it accordingly.  Details of the Terms 
of Reference were included within the agenda. 
 
In deciding the membership of the Group, the Committee was asked to bear in 
mind that it would need to ensure that meetings were meaningful with areas of 
key interest identified in advance to ensure appropriate Executive and Officer 
attendance to aid discussion. 
 
The Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk confirmed that a 
series of training courses via the Councillor Development Group had been 
arranged to aid understanding of the budget setting process.  An invitation for 
further training sessions to help steer the programme of work undertaken by the 
Group was offered should the Committee feel this would be of benefit. 
 
A number of councillors had expressed preliminary interest in becoming 
members of the Task Group. 
 
It was also noted in discussion that its first meeting should coincide with the 
availability of the Revenue Outturn report for 2011/12 and first Budget 
Monitoring report for 2012/13.  The first meeting would also focus on scoping 
future arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To establish a standing Budget Task Group whose membership would be; 
Cllrs Nigel Carter, Pip Ridout, Alan Hill, Mark Packard, Trevor Carbin and 
Mike Hewitt.  The Chairman would be elected at its first meeting. 
 

10 Legacy Issues and Future Work Programme 
 
The Committee was asked to discuss and agree on an approach to dealing with 
priority legacy issues arising from previous working arrangements and the 
development of a future work programme.  A discussion document was 
circulated with the agenda.   
 
It was proposed that the new select committees should review the work 
programmes from the previous arrangements to ensure there remained a link to 
the Council’s priorities in it’s Business Plan and that potential items for inclusion 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

within the new Overview and Scrutiny single work programme had clear 
justification as to why they should be included. 
 
The attending Cabinet member for Resources stressed the importance of 
focusing on the council’s priorities with clear timeframes set from the outset to 
undertake these reviews. 
  
In discussing the proposed approach, it was agreed that each Select Committee 
would consider key legacy issues and develop future work pertinent to the 
terms of reference of each Committee in consultation with Cabinet and 
CLT/ELT.  Proposed items would then be considered by the Management 
Committee for potential inclusion in the overview and scrutiny single work 
programme. 
 
This work was likely to be undertaken by the chairs and vice-chairs of  the 
select committees when elected in time for initial consideration by the 
Management Committee at its next meeting on 17 July 2012. 
 
It was also accepted that the chairman and vice-chairman of the Management 
Committee would need to undertake the same exercise in respect of corporate 
topics. 
  
Resolved: 
 
To agree the approach discussed above for the consideration of legacy 
and future work programme topics. 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items for discussion. 
 

12 Date of next meeting 
 
The next two meeting dates of the Management Committee will be held on: 
 
17 July 2012 
6 September 2012 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00pm – 3:25pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 4



 

Wiltshire Council      
Cabinet  
 
19 June 2012 
 

 
Subject:  Business Plan Annual Update 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Brady - Finance, Performance and Risk 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of Report 

1. In February 2011 Wiltshire Council published its four year Business Plan, which 
set out what would be achieved by 2015 and our approach to savings and 
investments to make that happen.  This paper is a progress report on 2011/12, 
the first year of that plan.  

2. It provides: 

§ An update on progress against the priorities set out in the Plan; 

§ Performance indicators for Community Results and Council Performance 
for 2011/12 (Annex 1); and    

§ The status of the Council’s main programmes (Annex 2);  

§ An update on the Council’s workforce (Annex 3). 

Background 

3. Wiltshire Council’s vision is to create stronger and more resilient 
communities, where communities can solve problems locally with our support.  
This vision is supported by our goals: 

§ Provide high quality, low cost, customer focussed services 

§ Ensure local, open and honest decision making 

§ Working with our partners to support Wiltshire’s Communities. 

4. The Business Plan identified the following priorities and a progress report on 
each of these is summarised in the main body of this report.   

§ Protect and safeguard vulnerable adults and children, and mitigate the 
potential impact of job losses on Wiltshire 

§ Invest in priority services and helping communities to help themselves 

§ Save to allow us to protect and invest and meet cuts in government 
grants, whilst keeping the council tax low.    

5. In February 2012 the Council agreed its Financial Plan for 2012/13.  The 
financial plan forms part of the Business Plan, and provided an update on the 
financial situation and updated the financial plan and budgets for 2012/13.  The 
paper explained that the Business Plan itself would not be changed as it 
remained focussed on the right priorities.  The updated financial plan may be 
found at: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/howthecouncilworks/budgetsandspending.htm 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

Main Considerations for the Council 

6. The first year of the Business Plan ended on 31st March 2012 and progress on 
each of our priorities is shown below.  This report also provides an update on 
the transfer of Public Health to councils.   

7. Performance against targets is shown in the Community and Council 
Scorecards at Annex 1.  Most indicators have hit their target or are very close 
to their targets.  Ten indicators are flagged as ‘red’, these are:  

• 2001 5% increase in children in care receiving high quality local placements 
• 2005 More children in care get A*-C GCSEs (or equivalent) 
• 2007 Care leavers in suitable education, jobs or training 
• 2008 Timely adoptions 
• 4001 Help create 6,000 additional jobs by March 2015 (ave. 450 pa) 
• 4003 Reduce the roads maintenance backlog by 10% by March 2015 (£) 
• 5001 Customer telephone call connection rates  
• 6001 Alcohol related hospital admissions 
• V2 Reduce health inequalities – males 
• V2 Reduce health inequalities – females  

8. Comments to show the reasons why these have not reached their targets are 
given in Annex 1 of this report.   

9. The graph below shows that of the 21 indicators that have hit their Year End 
target seven are our priority indicators (coloured blue).  One of our priority 
indicators falls within 5% of its target and so is at an amber category and, of the 
ten indicato
[...]


Main considerations for the council 
 

5. There are 32 indicators being measured for 2011/12, of which 11 are priority 
indicators included as a target in the Business Plan. 

 
6. At year end, 22 indicators were on target, one within 5% and nine not on target. 

Full details of all these results are included in the Business Plan Scorecards 
(Cabinet report - Annex one). Since this original report was presented one 
indicator (ID 4003) has been recalculated and the target now shows green. 
More information on this is given below in paragraphs 12-16.    

 

Page 29



7. Of the 11 priority indicators, eight are on target. 

 

8. The graph below shows the overall comparison between indicators on target, 
not on target and within 5%. The shaded sections in each of the bars represent 
the priority indicators in each category.   

 

 

 
9. Over two thirds (70%) of the indicators have hit their target or are within 5% of 

doing so.  
 
10. This report includes further information on a selection of on target ‘green’ 

indicators to demonstrate some of the council’s achievements during the first 
year of the Business Plan. These indicators are:  
 

• ID 1003: Percentage of people satisfied with the council 

• ID 2003: 5% more 11 year olds will get Key Stage 2 L4* by 2015 (Maths 
and English) 

• ID 2004: 5% more young people will get 5 A*-C at GCSE by 2015 
(including English and Maths) 

• ID 3001: 14% increase in the number of older people receiving our services 

• ID 3004: 1,800 new affordable homes by March 2015 (ave 450 pa) 

• ID 3007: Number of volunteers in the library service 

• ID 4002: Help safeguard 8,000 existing jobs by March 2015 

• ID 4009: Number of businesses assisted 

• ID 4003: Reduce the roads maintenance backlog by 10% by March 2015 

• ID 4004: Recycle 50% of our waste by March 2015  

• ID 4005: Reduce waste being landfilled to 25% by March 2015 
 

11. Comments that highlight the progress against these indicators are included 
from paragraph 17. 

 
 
 

Page 30



 
Update to the Cabinet report: Indicator 4003 
 
12. The corporate target is to reduce the backlog of highway maintenance by 10% 

by 2015. 
 
13. Initial indications at year end 2011/12 were that the backlog had increased, but 

the calculation method has now been improved and rebased to more accurately 
reflect the backlog and costs involved. 

 
14. The latest calculation shows that the backlog has reduced by 9.1% from the 

2010/11 level, indicating that the council is on target to meet the 10% reduction. 
 
15. Although good progress was made last year, the road network will continue to 

deteriorate and significant work will still be required in future years to prevent 
the backlog increasing. The target of a 10% reduction by 2015 remains 
unchanged. 
 

ID 4003: Reduce the roads maintenance backlog by 10% by March 2015 

 
 
2011/12 Target: £57.7m 

 

The calculation of the backlog has 
been rebased using more 
accurate data. The recent winters 
have resulted in deterioration in 
condition of the unclassified roads, 
but there has been a significant 
improvement in the condition of 
the Class A, B and C classified 
roads. There have been a large 
number of pothole repairs over the 
winter period, but the number of 
potholes has been considerably 
less than in the previous two 
winters. 

There is an extensive programme 
of carriageway repairs and 
resurfacing planned for this year to 
addresses those sites most in 
need of treatment and to meet the 
target for 2012/13.   

 
16. Further information on the change in calculation is outlined at Appendix one. 
 
Business Plan update 2011/12 – highlighting progress    
 

17. Public satisfaction with the council improved considerably between 2009/10 
and 2011/12. Although there is no established baseline target for this indicator, 
this improvement is a particularly positive measure of the success of the 
council’s services in meeting customer expectation. 

 
 
 
 
 

On target No
[...]
IX C

Subject Select Committee

Scrutiny Role 

(scrutiny/overview)

When to be 

considered Review Date Background Rationale for inclusion

Cabinet 

Member/Portfolio 

Holder/key officer

CLT/Cabinet Liaison examples of 

high-level priorities

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Housing allocations

Welfare reform

Job creation and economic development

Shaping the future council

Highway repairs and maintenance

Transformation and campuses

Safeguarding (inc. Ofsted)

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

 
Wiltshire Council 
     
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
         
17 July 2012 

 
Subject:   Update on Information Systems  
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor John Noeken – Resources 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the committee on the progress made within Information Systems 

since the in-source of the team from Steria. 
 
Background 
 
2. The IT Technology Plan was created in 2011 but is currently undergoing its 

annual review and update. It was created to support and underpin the 
Corporate Business Plan 2011 – 2015.  It seeks to define the business 
drivers of the Information Services team and lists the main themes of 
approach as :- 
 

• Cost saving 

• Changing organisational structure 

• Campus and Operational Delivery Programme 

• Environmental factors – Greening IT 

• Opendata 

• ICT in-sourcing exploitation and restructure 

• New technology 

• Applications development 

• Enabling secure partnership working 
 
Progress to date 
 
3. Within each of these streams the IT Technology Plan provides an outline of 

what will be achieved and also details how the team will deliver the stream. 
  
4. Cost saving – In the original report the team were committed to a budget 

reduction plan of £2.46m for 2011/12 with a further £1m for 2012/13, 
£0.75m for 2013/14 and £0.25m for 2014/15. Information Services achieved 
the planned savings of £2.46m for their first yea
[...]
 

 
14. To note the progress made and the savings achieved since the in-source of 

the IT service provision from Steria. 
 
 
Jacqui White 
Service Director Business Services 
 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: 
Glen Holmes 
Head of Business Solutions 
 
Date of report: 02 July 2012 
 
Background Papers: None 
Appendices: None 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Business Plan Annual Update
	Business Plan Update - Supplementary report

	7 Legacy and Future Work Programme
	Appendix A - structure chart and summary of improvements and developments
	Appendix B - Approaching to legacy issues
	Appendix C - Recommended Topics

	8 Information Systems Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Doyle, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Mark Packard (Substitute), 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Judy Rooke, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Carole Soden 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Christopher Cochrane, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE, Cllr 
John Noeken and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Peter 
Hutton.  Cllr Mark Packard substituted for Cllr Jon Hubbard. 
 
Apologies were also received from the Leader of the Council, Cllr Jane Scott. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record with the following note made: 
 
That in relation to Item 9 – Establishment of Budget Task Group Cllr Alan Hill be 
removed from the list of members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
i) Visit by Cornwall Council 
 

Cornwall Council were in the process of reviewing their governance 
arrangements.  As part of this review a selection of councillors were 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

visiting different local authorities to gain evidence to assist with their 
restructuring arrangements. 

 
A comparison study had been undertaken and it was noted that Wiltshire 
Council had recently reviewed its scrutiny arrangements.  Cornwall 
Council had therefore approached Wiltshire Council to discuss 
governance structures. 
 
A visit had been arranged to take place at 10:00am on Friday 27 July at 
County Hall, Trowbridge. 
 
Scrutiny representation would be of help to inform discussion and 
therefore an invitation was extended to any members of the Committee 
wishing to attend. 

 
ii) CfPS Annual Conference 

 
The Chairman, along with Cllr Mike Hewitt and Paul Kelly, attended the 
CfPS Annual Conference on 12 June in London. 

 
The event was jointly chaired by Nick Raynsford MP and David Brindle, 
Public Services Editor at The Guardian.  The programme included a 
keynote speaker, Margaret Hodge MP, Chair of Public Accounts 
Parliamentary Select Committee. 
 
Other highlights included Ben Page, Chief Executive of Ipsos MORI 
posing the question ‘does good scrutiny depend on good data?’, 
delivered in an entertaining style. 
 
The event was interactive with plenty of opportunity to ask questions and 
give opinions, including discussion in breakout workshop sessions. 
 
Copies of the presentations can be found on the CfPS website. 

 
5 Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 Business Plan Annual Update 
 
The Chairman introduced the Business Plan Annual Update and supplementary 
report for consideration.  This formed part of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference to review delivery of the Business Plan on an annual basis. 
 
The Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk was in attendance and 
provided background to the reports presented.  This included that the 4 year 
business plan was agreed in February 2011 and detailed what the authority 
hoped to achieve by 2015.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The reports themselves included progress made to date with the supplementary 
report providing further clarity on key targets achieved. 
 
The Annual Update report as presented to Cabinet on 19 June provided details 
of the 32 indicators of which 11 had been selected as priority.  22 of the 32 
targets set had been achieved and, for those areas where targets had not been 
met many related to small numbers of individuals, i.e. in relation to Looked after 
Children attainment figures and adoption data.  Of the 11 priority indicators it 
was noted that 8 were on target. 
 
Although the Committee accepted that the setting of targets was critical to 
ensure performance was monitored effectively, it should be recognised that 
some areas were not always fully within the Council’s control. 
 
Clarification was provided that performance was monitored on a regular basis 
by managers within the individual teams to ensure slippages were identified at 
an early stage as possible. 
 
Ensuing discussion on key indicators took place as follows: 
 
Childrens 
 
Examples of the impact of transferring numbers to percentages included the 
target for care leavers in suitable education, jobs or training and attainment 
levels.   It was explained that as the number of children within these 
classification were low any variance in expected outcomes in relation to just one 
child could alter the possibility of reaching target. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the impact of such figures and suggested that 
consideration should be given on how this information might be better reported 
in the future. 
 
On a similar basis, the Committee questioned the validity of including targets 
against general school attainment levels noting that the authority undertook a 
monitoring role only in many circumstances. 
 
Public Health 
 
In addressing the reports, it was noted that there were 65 outcome measures 
across Wiltshire most of which were performing well although lifestyle issues 
remained a challenge. 
 
Prioritised targets included reducing the gap between male and female life 
expectancy.  Although the gap between best and worst cases were one of the 
lowest in the country, it was noted that health inequalities amongst males had 
widened. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Job Creation and Safeguarding 
 
Discussion took place on the most appropriate scrutiny to be undertaken in 
relation to this target, noting that much was dependant on the economic 
circumstances. 
 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman would discuss the most appropriate way in 
which to undertake this activity. 
 
Superfast Broadband 
 
Confirmation was provided that BT and Fujitsu had been appointed as 
suppliers.  Contracts were expected to be signed around October 2012.  The 
Project Board was due to meet later this week where further updates would be 
available.  Rollout of improved broadband was due to commence at the end of 
the year. 
 
Congratulations were given by the Committee on the work of the Project Board 
and supporting team noting the continued efforts to strive towards 95% 
coverage. 
 
Reduce the roads maintenance backlog by 10% by March 2015. 
 
The calculation of the backlog had now been rebased using more accurate 
data, including a revised backlog figure for 2010/11 of £59m (which was 
inclusive of supervision and design work for delivering the scheme).  To 
minimise the public impact much of the work was now being undertaken out of 
hours.  However this had increased cost implications.  Based on the rebased 
figures there was confidence that the target would be reached. 
 
Unclassified roads were also raised with confirmation provided that the 
condition of Wiltshire roads were of a higher standard than many other 
authorities however the emphasis would always remain on prioritising roads in 
most use.   
 
The Committee recognised that Highways was an item identified for 
consideration by the Environment Select Committee and accordingly would 
defer future consideration to this Committee. 
 
Customer Telephone Call Connection Rates 
 
In noting that the target of 95% had not been achieved for 2011/12 the following 
information was asked to be taken into consideration by the attending Service 
Director for Business Services. 
 
An update document specific to Customer Services Performance Indicators was 
referred to at the meeting.  This included details of the key challenges faced 
and progress made to help improve performance. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee was asked to note that the ‘connection rate’ target had now 
been amended to reflect a more realistic goal of 90%.  This, together with 
progress made in addressing the contributing factors, had resulted in much 
better performance figures with a connection rate of 92.8% achieved in May 
increasing to 93.4 in June. 
 
In summarising the Chairman praised the achievements made by reaching the 
majority of targets set within the Business Plan.  However it was noted that the 
presentation of the report could be improved in order to highlight the 
achievements made and provide clarity on target information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To thank the officers and Cabinet members in attendance; and 
 
2) That the Cabinet members would take into consideration the 

comments made by the Committee when producing future reports. 
 

3) The individual select committees to be aware of performance issues 
relevant to their areas. 

 
7 Legacy and Future Work Programme 

 
The Committee at its previous meeting held on 30 May 2012 resolved to 
undertake consultations between the Chairman and Vice Chairman of each 
Select Committee and Cabinet and CLT/ELT members to review legacy issues 
identified from previous scrutiny arrangements and to identify future work 
programming, in line with the Terms of Reference for each Committee. 
 
A report by the Scrutiny Manager outlining the outcomes of these meetings was 
circulated and included an appendix of recommended topics (Appendix C). 
 
A revised appendix, inclusive of the outcomes of discussions in relation to both 
the Environment and Children’s Select Committees which were not available at 
the time of agenda despatch was circulated. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the report and attached appendices and 
provide comment as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the report; and 
 
2) To agree that the recommended topics proposed within Appendix C 

of the report become the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work 
Programme. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3) To note that further work would be done to refine the detail within 
the work programme for regular consideration by the Management 
Committee. 

 
8 Information Systems Update 

 
The Committee were asked to comment on the Update on Information Systems 
report which provided details on progress made within Information Systems 
since the in-sourcing of services.   
 
A report providing details of the latest position on the implementation of the ICT 
Strategy would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting in 
September. 
 
Ensuing discussion included whether the Committee would benefit from 
retaining an ICT Task Group, noting the positive work that the Group had 
undertaken to date.   
 
Discussions also included the support to be received by members of the 
Council post elections in April 2013 with a proposal made that the Member 
Support in the Locality Task Group should also be retained. 
 
The Chairman proposed that no decision should be made in relation to the 
retention of the ICT Task Group until consideration of the ICT Strategy had 
taken place in September but agreed that the support received by members 
following elections should be addressed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the report provided; 
 
2) To receive an update report on the implementation of the ICT 

Strategy at the Committee’s next meeting in September; and 
 
3) To reinstate the Member Support in the Locality Task Group to 

review member support arrangements post election in April 2013. 
 

9 Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were requested for consideration. 
 

10 Date of next meeting 
 
6 September 2012. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 am – 12:35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


